#### Онартев 56-57.

### CHAPTER 56.

#### Published May 9.

# An Act to provide for defraying the contingent expenses of the State for the present year.

### The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. For the purpose of defraying the contingent Contingent expenses of the state for the present year, and of the sev-fund. eral state officers, including stationery, lights, furniture and all other contingent expenses of the state, and of the several state officers, the sum of five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be drawn from the treasury by and expended under the direction of the governor, as the exigences of the public service may require, and it is hereby made the duty of the governor to cause to be transmitted to the legislature at its next session, a detailed statement of the expenditure of this appropriation.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from a and after its passage.

Approved March 29, 1856.

# CHAPTER 57.

#### Published June 13.

#### An Act to change the name of Frank Edward Sherman to Frank Edward Bontello.

# The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Frank Edward Sherman<sup>1</sup> is Name changed hereby changed to Frank Edward Bontello, by which name he shall be hereafter known and recognized for all purposes whatever.

67

SEC. 2. The said Frank Edward Sherman is hereby constituted the heir-at-law of Robert Bontello, and Mary Bontello his wife.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1856.

## CHAPTER 58.

Published June 21.

An Act to change the name of Emanuel Slade to Wm. E. Slade.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of Emanuel Slade, of the town of Name changed Eagle, and county of Waukesha, is hereby changed to William E. Slade.

To record this **20**t.

SEC. 2. It shall be the duty of the said Slade to cause this act to be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county of Waukesha.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force after it is passed and recorded as provided in section two. Approved March 31, 1856.

CHAPTER 59. Published July 9.

An Act to change the name of Fred Elias Webster to Fred Elias Teetshorn and constitute him the adopted son and heir of Horatio N. Teetshorn.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

• ;

SECTION 1. The name of Fred Elias Webster, of the Mame changed county of Walworth, is hereby changed to Fred Elias "Teetshorn, and by the last mentioned name he shall hereafter be known and recognized.

, i

2